
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 

 
 

Wednesday, 8 July 2020 
 

Meeting of the Council 
(Revised Agenda) 

 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend a meeting of Torbay Council which will be held remotely via 
Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below) on Thursday, 16 July 2020 commencing at 
5.30 pm 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82202595597?pwd=ZzdXTTgvWEFITTl1emNLZ2Yvc2FoUT09 
 
Meeting ID: 822 0259 5597 
Password: 280582 
 
One tap mobile 
+442034815240,,82202595597#,,1#,280582
# United Kingdom 
+441314601196,,82202595597#,,1#,280582
# United Kingdom 

 
Dial by your location 

        +44 203 481 5240 United Kingdom 
        +44 131 460 1196 United Kingdom 

 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Steve Parrock 
Chief Executive 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82202595597?pwd=ZzdXTTgvWEFITTl1emNLZ2Yvc2FoUT09


(2) 

Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting  
 The meeting will be opened by Imam Abdulgarder to commemorate 

the 25th anniversary of the Srebrenica genocide. 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Communications  
 To receive any communications or announcements from the: 

  
a)        Civic Mayor – this will include a presentation from the Royal 

British Legion on the Armed Forces Covenant; 
 
b)         Leader of the Council (including an update as the Council’s 

representative on the Heart of the South West Joint 
Committee); 

 
c)         Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator;  and 
 
d) Chief Executive. 
 

5.   Members' questions (Pages 5 - 9) 
 To respond to the submitted questions asked under Standing Order 

A12. 



(3) 

 
6.   Schools' Capital Programme 2020/21 (Pages 10 - 32) 
 To consider a report and recommendation of the Cabinet, which 

seeks approval to implement the Schools’ Capital Programme using 
capital allocations received from the Department of Education (DfE). 
 

7.   Treasury Management Outturn 2019/20 (Pages 33 - 50) 
 To note the Treasury Management Outturn 2019/20 report. 

 
8.   Urgent Council Decisions Taken by the Chief Executive (Pages 51 - 53) 
 To note the submitted report on urgent Council decisions taken by 

the Chief Executive. 
 

9.   TDA Business Plan 2020-2025 (Pages 54 - 85) 
 To consider a report and recommendations of the Cabinet in 

respect of the TDA Business Plan 2020-2025. 
 

10.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended)) is likely to be disclosed. 
 

11.   Employment Committee Recommendation  
 Please refer to separate agenda pack. 

 
 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  

 If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 
found in the App Store.  You do not need to register for an account 
just install the software.  You only need to install the software once.  
For other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting. 
 

 
 
 

 

 Joining a Meeting  
 Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the 

instructions on screen.  If you are using a telephone, dial the Zoom 
number provided above and follow the instructions.  (Note: if you 
are using a landline the call will cost up to 13p per minute and from 
a mobile between 3p and 55p if the number is not covered by your 
inclusive minutes.) 
 
You will be placed in a waiting room, when the meeting starts the 
meeting Host will admit you.  Please note if there are technical 
issues this might not be at the start time given on the agenda. 
 
Upon entry you will be muted and your video switched off so that 
only the meeting participants can been seen. When you join the 
meeting the Host will unmute your microphone, ask you to confirm 

[...]
are 
providing the facilities for across Devon? 

 
Third Round 
 

Question (23) by 
Councillor 
O’Dwyer to the 
Cabinet Member 
for Infrastructure, 
Environment and 
Culture (Councillor 
Morey) 

In respect of Meadfoot, can the relevant Cabinet Member please advise: 
  

i) How much has been spent on the Meadfoot Sea Road sea wall 
so far in repairing the recent storm damage and what are the 
current expected costs for additional wall repair works this year, 
assuming no further cavities or collapses are discovered.  

  
ii) What percentage of Beach Chalets are currently rented out too. 

 

 

Page 9



WORK\37123341\v.3  36787.41 
Classification: Confidential 

 
 
Meeting:  Council Date:  16th July 2020 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Schools’ Capital Programme 2020/21 
 
Is the decision a key decision? Yes 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  Work on the acquisition of the new 
school site would commence immediately following the decision.  The projects in 
Appendix 1 would also start immediately to maximise the school summer holiday period. 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Councillor Law, Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, cordelia.law@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Rachael Williams, Assistant Director, Education, 
Learning and Skills, 01803 208743 rachael.williams@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 

 
1.1. Children’s Services are seeking approval to implement its Schools’ Capital 

Programme using capital allocations received from the Department of Education 
(DfE). The projects proposed are set out in Appendix 1. The investment will ensure 
there are sufficient school places to meet demand and will provide much needed 
improvements across the school estate.  
 

1.2. The total capital funding allocated to Torbay Schools is just over £9m: 

 Basic Need Allocation 2021/22   £8.6m 

 Schools Condition Allocation 2020/21   £417,886 
The amount of funding available means that the Council can
[...]
d an alternative site for the new primary school and are trying 
to acquire the site through negotiations. This has not yet been agreed and may 
require a compulsory purchase in order to secure the site. 

 
3. The Council’s Powers of Compulsory Acquisition 

 
3.1 The Council has approached the land owners of the main site and the southern land 

with a view to acquiring the Land by private treaty.  The Council will continue to 
approach the land owners of the main site and the southern land (coloured blue on 
the plan) following members resolution to proceed with CPO(s).  However, it may be 
that negotiations are unsuccessful and if this is the case the Council would use its 
powers of compulsory purchase to acquire the Land. Consequently this report seeks 
authorisation for the Council to make any Compulsory Purchase Order(s) which 
would allow the acquisition of the Land and any other land required for the new school 
site by the Council.  Following the making of the CPO, confirmation would be sought 
from the Secretary of State who will seek representations on whether the CPO should 
be confirmed and may hold an inquiry before making its decision. The Secretary of 
State’s consideration will include considering whether there is a compelling case in 
the public interest for acquisition of the land and that the policy and legal tests for 
obtaining a CPO have been met.  

3.2 The Council has compulsory purchase powers within the Education Act 1996 to 
acquire land for educational purposes.  These are considered to be the most 
appropriate powers in this case and are considered in this report. 

3.3 Government Guidance on Compulsory purchase process and the Crichel Down Rules 
is also relevant and advises that, when making a CPO under section 530 of the 
Education Act 1996, the Council should have regard to any statutory requirements 
from the Department for Education.  Again, these are dealt with in the body of this 
report. 

3.4 Provision of a new primary school will ensure that the Council can continue to meet 
its statutory duty to provide all children and young people in Torbay access to high 
quality education.  Without being able to utilise compulsory purchase powers this 
may not be possible.  

3.5 The site is currently allocated for employment uses but pre-application discussions 
have been undertaken with the Council’s Strategic Planning Department which have 
indicated that support would be given for the proposed use of the site as a primary 
school.  Officers are in discussions with the DfE and the Local Planning Authority 

Page 11



3 
 

regarding the submission of an outline planning application.  

3.6 Funding for acquisition of the Land for the primary school is proposed to be met using 
the Basic Need Grant 2021/22.  This includes any costs incurred in respect of making 
and implementing a CPO(s).  The costs of construction of the school will be funded 
by DfE up to a level which is considered sufficient by DfE to construct a 2 form entry 
primary school with nursery. Once the Land is acquired it will be transferred to DfE 
at nil value. 

3.7 Compensation will be payable to any landowner or rights holder whose interests are 
compulsorily acquired. Compensation will be assessed on the basis of the 
Compensation Code which essentially applies an open market valuation but which 
disregards any increase or decrease resulting solely from the Council’s scheme 
underlying the CPO(s). The Council has received internal valuation advice on the 
likely value of the Land if acquired by compulsory purchase and will continue to do 
so as part of any compulsory or voluntary acquisition.  The Council have the funds 
available to meet any compensation claims.  

 
4. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
4.1 That the Council agrees the list of projects and funding allocations as set out in 

Appendix 1. 
 
4.2.1 That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive to continue negotiations 

with the landowner(s) and any other person with an interest to acquire by agreement 
the Land and any other land, interests or rights subsequently identified as being 
required in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Section 
151 Officer on any Heads of Terms.  

4.2.2  That, having taken into account previous negotiations to acquire the Land, the 
making of any CPO(s) pursuant to the Education Act 1996, or any other appropriate 
power, for the Land and any other land, interests or rights subsequently required to 
deliver the primary school. The Chief Executive be given delegated authority to give 
effect to this decision, including; 

(i) the taking of all necessary steps required to secure the making of the 
CPO(s) and for the subsequent confirmation and implementation of the 
CPO(s) including the publication and service of all notices, statement 
of reasons and presentation of the Council's case at public inquiry, if 
necessary, to secure confirmation of the CPO(s) by the Secretary of 
State;  

(ii) to carry out any surveys on the Land or any other land required and 
enter as may be required in order to deliver the proposed development 
by CPO(s) which the Council is authorised to carry out either by 
consent of the relevant landowner or under section 172 to 179 of the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016;  

(iii) to enter into agreement(s) with any person or body to secure the 
withdrawal of objections to the CPO(s) and/or to negotiate and agree 
terms for the acquisition by agreement of any land, interests or rights 
as may be required for the new primary school; and 

Page 12



4 
 

(iv) to pay all necessary compensation either as agreed or as determined 
by the Upper Tribunal (Lands Chamber) in relation to the acquisition of 
land and other interests or for the overriding or acquisition of rights. 

4.2.3 That Council delegate to the Chief Finance Officer the approval of the 
expenditure of monies from the Children’s Services Capital Programme Basic 
Need Funding required to cover the acquisition of the Land and any land, 
interests or rights as may be required for the scheme, either by agreement or by 
CPO.  

4.2.4 That once the Land, and any other land required, has been acquired either by 
negotiation or via a CPO(s) Council approve the disposal of the land required for 
the new primary school to the Department of Education at Nil Value as the 
required contribution to the development of a two form of entry primary school. 
The DfE will in turn provide the capital to build the school through the Free School 
Programme. The land would be leased from the DfE to the Academy Trust 
running the new free school. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:   Schools’ Capital Programme 2020/21 
Appendix 2: Plan showing land at Wilkins Drive (the Land) 
Appendix 3: Plan showing proposed primary school layout on land at Wilkins Drive  
 
Background Documents  
 
School Place Planning Statements available on Torbay Council website: 
 
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/schools-and-learning/information-for-schools/capital-planning/ 
 
 
Report Clearance 
 

Report clearance: This report has been reviewed 
and approved by: 

Date: 

Chief Executive Steve Parrock  

Monitoring Officer Anne-Marie Bond  

Chief Finance Officer Martin Phillips  

Relevant Director/Assistant 
Director 

Rachael Williams  

 
 
  

Page 13

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/schools-and-learning/information-for-schools/capital-planning/


5 
 

 

 
Section 1:  Background Information 

 

1. 
 

What is the proposal / issue? 
 
The first part of the proposal is for Officers to use the Capital Allocations received 
by the LA to be spent in accordance with Children’s Services Capital Programme.   
 
The total capital funding awarded is just over £9m and includes: 
 

 Basic Need Allocation £8.6m 

 Repairs & Maintenance Funding £417,886 
 
The second part of the proposal is the acquisition of a site for a new primary school 
in Paignton. Torbay has seen an increase in primary ag
[...]
agement Ltd 
Funding Circle 
CCLA Local Authorities Property Fund 
 
 

Page 44

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 3By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Officer Scheme of Delegation 
Urgent decisions taken by the Chief Executive 

 
Paragraph 1.19 of Schedule 6 to Part 3 (Responsibility of Functions) of the Council’s Constitution 

 
Report to the Meeting of the Council to be held on 16 July 2020 

 
 
The Officer Scheme of Delegation states that the Chief Executive may take an urgent decision in relation to an council function (in consultation with 
the relevant member) if he/she considers it to be in the best interests of the Council or the inhabitants of the Borough and where he/she does not 
consider it reasonably practicable to convene a meeting of the Council. 
 
A report detailing the action taken in accordance with the Officer Scheme of Delegation must be submitted to the Council.  The table below sets out 
the details of the action taken: 
 

Matter for decision Decision 
taken by 

Decision and Alternative Options Considered Reasons for urgency Date of decision 
 

Extension to existing 
Annual Strategic 
Agreement between 
Torbay Council, 
South Devon and 
Torbay Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group and South 
Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 

Chief 
Executive of 
Torbay 
Council 

Decision: 
 
That, following the decision of the Council on 27 
February 2020, (Minute 122/20 refers), the 
extension to the existing Annual Strategic 
Agreement between Torbay Council, South 
Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 
and Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation 
Trust be presented to Council on 24 September 
2020. 
 
Alternative Options Considered: 
 
None 
 

The decision to defer the 
report needed to be taken 
urgently in order to relieve 
pressure on health and 
social care colleagues 
across the Council and the 
South Devon and Torbay 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group and the South Devon 
NHS Foundation Trust 
during the response phase 
to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

30 March 2020 

Riviera International 
Conference Centre 
Company Acquisition 

Chief 
Executive of 
Torbay 
Council 

Decision: 
 
The decision was exempt in accordance with the 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 

Any delay likely to be 
caused by convening a 
meeting of the Council 
would prejudice the 

1 April 2020 

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 8



  

Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
 
Alternative Options Considered: 
 
Alternative options were set out in the exempt 
Record of Decision. 
 

Council’s and/or the public’s 
interests. 
 
 

Acquisition of 10-10a 
and 12-14 Strand, 
Torquay. 

Chief 
Executive of 
Torbay 
Council 

Decision: 
 
The decision was exempt in accordance with the 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
 
Alternative Options Considered: 
 
Alternative options were set out in the exempt 
Record of Decision. 
 

Any delay likely to be 
caused by convening a 
meeting of the Council 
would prejudice the 
Council’s and/or the public’s 
interests. 
 

28 April 2020 

Edginswell Station 
Funding Bid 

Chief 
Executive of 
Torbay 
Council 

Decision: 
 
That £1,500,000 from the Council’s Local 
Integrated Transport Capital budget along with £3 
to 4 million from the Town Deal Funding bid be 
allocated to the Edginswell Station Project, for 
match funding of any successful bid to the DfT’s 
New Stations Funding. 
 
Alternative Options Considered: 
 
An alternative option would be to include match 
funding from another source, such as borrowing 
or not submit a bid for DfT New Stations Funding, 
however this would result in a key strategic area 
lacking access to the rail network. 
 

Any delay likely to be 
caused by convening a 
meeting of the Council 
would prejudice the 
Council’s and/or the public’s 
interests. 
 

4 June 2020 

Appointment of 
Representatives to 

Chief 
Executive of 

Decision: 
 

Any delay likely to be 
caused by convening a 

26 June 2020 

P
age 52



  

the Torbay Local 
Outbreak 
Engagement Board 

Torbay 
Council 

That the following Councillors be appointed to the 
Torbay Local Outbreak Engagement Board: 
  
(i) Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 

(Councillor Steve Darling) or nominee; 
  

(ii) Leader of the Conservative Group 
(Councillor David Thomas) or nominee; 

  
(iii) Leader of the Independent Group 

(Councillor Loxton) or nominee; and 
  

(iv) The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and Cabinet Member for Public 
Health (Councillor Stockman). 

 
Alternative Options Considered: 
 
None. 

meeting of the Council 
would prejudice the 
Council’s and/or the public’s 
interests. 

 
 
 
Steve Parrock 
Chief Executive 30 June 2020 
 

P
age 53



 

 

Record of Decisions 
 

TDA Business Plan 2020-2025 
 

Decision Taker 
 
Cabinet on 16 June 2020. 
 
Decision 
 
The Cabinet recommends to Council: 

 
(i) That the TDA business plan 2020-2025 be approved; and  

 
(ii) That the TDA business plan is removed from the Council policy framework. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
 
The existing business plan for TDA was approved in late 2016, progress against that plan was 
set out in the exempt business plan for 2020-2025.  The TDA’s Board requested that the plan 
be refreshed in order take into account the progress made and the Council’s requirement for 
TDA to assume responsibility for the housing company aspirations. 
 
Implementation 
 
The recommendations of the Cabinet will be considered at the Council meeting on 16 July 
2020. 
 
Information 
 
TDA is Torbay Council’s wholly owned economic development company.  The purpose of TDA 
is to deliver economic development and regeneration for Torbay and manages the Council’s 
assets.  TDA is also a trading company providing a range of services for other clients.  The 
business plan sets out how the commercial direction for TDA will develop. 
 
The exis
[...]
ed to 
bring some additional risks and opportunities. 
 

2.3 The plan as presented is predicated, financially, on assumptions which include the 
housing company (development & rental) beginning operation in the first year of the 
plan alongside acquiring another professional services business. Other 
assumptions are set out in the Finance section of the business plan. 
 

2.4 Councillors will note that the plan contains a consolidated forecast of the group 
financial position rather than separate income, expenditure and profit forecasts for 
TEDC Ltd, individual services or subsidiaries.  
 

2.5 The business plan includes ambitious commercial performance targets. Increasing 
the intensity and range of TDA’s social purpose, supporting the economic 
development of Torbay, is absolutely reliant on improving commercial performance. 
TDA will therefore seek to bring forward a business case for a loan from Torbay 
Council to TDA to allow the company to grow and to accelerate the achievement of 
the strategic objectives set out in the business plan. A loan would be subject to a 
separate decision and business case and would likely be used for acquisition and 
development of sites and assets which will in turn fund greater economic 
development and regeneration delivery giving more social value for the 
shareholder. 
 

2.6 TDA will continue to work with the Community and seek out best practice from the 
Cooperative Council’s Innovation Network. 

 
 

 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 

 
(i) To approve the TDA business plan 2020-2025.  

 
(ii) That the TDA business plan is removed from the Council policy framework. 

 
 
Appendices 
 
Exempt Appendix 1:  TDA Business Plan 2020-25 
 
 
  

Page 57



 

 
Section 1:  Background Information 

 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
 
TDA is Torbay Council’s wholly owned economic development company. 
The purpose of TDA is to deliver economic development and regeneration 
for the borough of Torbay. TDA a
[...]
  

 
  

Page 59



 

Section 2:  Implications and Impact Assessment 
 

 
9. 
 

 
What are the financial and legal implications? 
 
No legal implications, the Council is being asked to extend a loan facility to 
TDA repaid at an interest rate to be determined. 
 
 

 
10.   

 
What are the risks? 
 
Set out in business plan. 
 
 

 
11. 

 
Public Services Value  (Social Value) Act 2012  
 
 
 

 
12. 

 
What evidence / data / research have you gathered in relation to this 
proposal? 
 
Set out in business plan. 
 
 

 
13. 

 
What are key findings from the consultation you have carried out? 
 
 
 

 
14. 
 

 
Amendments to Proposal / Mitigating Actions 
 
The business plan has been developed through four versions taking into 
account feedback at each stage. 

 
 

Page 60



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 2By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	5 Members' questions
	6 Schools' Capital Programme 2020/21
	Schools Capital Programme 20-21 Appendix 1
	Schools Capital Programme 20-21 Appendix 2
	Schools Capital Programme 20-21 Appendix 3
	Sht-1 [Sheet Title]
	1/Sht-1
	2/Sht-1
	1/Sht-4



	7 Treasury Management Outturn 2019/20
	Treasury Management Outturn 19-20 Appendix 1
	Treasury Management Outturn 19-20 Appendix 2
	TM Outturn Report-TM NTI Exempt Appendix 3 Audit Committe 18 5 20

	8 Urgent Council Decisions Taken by the Chief Executive
	9 TDA Business Plan 2020-2025
	TDA Business Plan Report
	TDA Business Plan Appendix 1, 16/06/2020 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
16 July 2020 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Douglas-Dunbar) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Manning) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Barnby, Brooks, Brown, Bye, Carter, Cowell, 
Mandy Darling, Steve Darling, Dart, Doggett, Dudley, Ellery, Foster, Hill, Howgate, 
Kavanagh, Kennedy, Law, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Loxton, Mills, Morey, 

O'Dwyer, Pentney, Stockman, Sykes, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas and 
John Thomas 

 
 

 
136 Opening of meeting  

 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay advised that, as the meeting was being held 
remotely via Zoom during the Corona Virus pandemic, the meeting would follow the 
Remote Meeting Standing Orders with all voting being taken by roll call throughout 
the meeting. 
 
The meeting was then opened with a prayer by Imam Abdulkader followed by a 
minute’s silence to mark the 25th anniversary of the Srebrenica genocide. 
 

137 Communications  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay welcomed Nick Craker from the Royal British 
Legion to give a presentation on the Armed Forces Covenant.  
 

The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay further announced the introduction of the 
Mayor’s Special Recognition Award.  The award would celebrate young people who 
are making a difference in their community or environment. One Special Recognition 
Award would be made each month, with all Award winners being invited to the 
Annual Meeting of Council each year as special guests.   
 
The Leader of the Council:  
 
a) Thanked Councillor Bye for arranging for Members to visit Paignton Zoo.  The 

visit provided an opportunity to witness first-hand the challenges faced by our 
leisure and tourism providers operating during the Covid-19 pandemic; and 

 



Council Thursday, 16 July 2020 
 

 

b) informed Members that the Local Management Outbreak Board had met for the 
first time, the Board would be developing a communications plan with input from 
both public and private sector partners. 

 

At the request of the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Regeneration, Housing and Tourism updated the Council on his attendance, as the 
Leader of the Council’s representative, at the Heart of the South West Joint 
Committee held on 26 June 2020 including: 
 

 The appointment of a new Chairman; and 

 Heart of the South West pipeline submission to the Secretary of State for the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government. 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator advised the Council that he had attended the 
Police and Crime Panel on 3 July 2020. 

 
138 Members' questions  

 
Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Standing Order A13.  
 
Supplementary questions were put and answered by Councillors Carter, Morey, 
Steve Darling and Pentney arising from their responses to the questions in respect of 
questions 1 to 12.  In accordance with Council Standing Order A12.6 and A12.7, the 
time limit of 30 minutes for Council Questions was met therefore questions 13 to 23 
were deemed withdrawn. 
 

139 Schools' Capital Programme 2020/21  
 
The Council considered the recommendation of the Cabinet and submitted report on 
the Schools’ Capital Programme using the capital allocations received from the 
Department of Education.  The projects proposed in the programme would ensure 
sufficient school places to meet demand and provide improvements across the 
school estate. 

 
Councillor Law proposed and Councillor Morey seconded a motion which was 
agreed (unanimously), as set out below: 

 
(i) that the Council agrees the list of projects and funding allocations 

as set out in Appendix 1 of the submitted report; 
 

(ii) that delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive to 
continue negotiations with the landowner(s) and any other person 
with an interest to acquire by agreement the Land and any other 
land, interests or rights subsequently identified as being required 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
and Section 151 Officer on any Heads of Terms;   

 



Council Thursday, 16 July 2020 
 

 

(iii) that, having taken into account previous negotiations to acquire 
the Land, the making of any CPO(s) pursuant to the Education Act 
1996, or any other appropriate power, for the Land and any other 
land, interests or rights subsequently required to deliver the 
primary school. The Chief Executive be given delegated authority 
to give effect to this decision, including: 

 
a) the taking of all necessary steps required to secure the 

making of the CPO(s) and for the subsequent confirmation 
and implementation of the CPO(s) including the publication 
and service of all notices, statement of reasons and 
presentation of the Council's case at public inquiry, if 
necessary, to secure confirmation of the CPO(s) by the 
Secretary of State;  

 
b) to carry out any surveys on the Land or any other land 

required and enter as may be required in order to deliver 
the proposed development by CPO(s) which the Council is 
authorised to carry out either by consent of the relevant 
landowner or under section 172 to 179 of the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016;  

 
c) to enter into agreement(s) with any person or body to 

secure the withdrawal of objections to the CPO(s) and/or to 
negotiate and agree terms for the acquisition by agreement 
of any land, interests or rights as may be required for the 
new primary school;  and 

 
d) to pay all necessary compensation either as agreed or as 

determined by the Upper Tribunal (Lands Chamber) in 
relation to the acquisition of land and other interests or for 
the overriding or acquisition of rights. 

 
(iv) that Council delegate to the Chief Finance Officer the approval of 

the expenditure of monies from the Children’s Services Capital 
Programme Basic Need Funding required to cover the acquisition 
of the Land and any land, interests or rights as may be required 
for the scheme, either by agreement or by CPO;  and 

 
(v)  that once the Land, and any other land required, has been 

acquired either by negotiation or via a CPO(s) Council approve the 
disposal of the land required for the new primary school to the 
Department of Education at Nil Value as the required contribution 
to the development of a two form of entry primary school. The DfE 
will in turn provide the capital to build the school through the Free 
School Programme. The land would be leased from the DfE to the 
Academy Trust running the new free school. 



Council Thursday, 16 July 2020 
 

 

 
140 Treasury Management Outturn 2019/20  

 
Members noted the submitted report in respect of the Treasury Management Outturn 
for 2019/2020. 
 

141 Urgent Council Decisions Taken by the Chief Executive  
 
Members noted the submitted report setting out details of the following urgent 
decisions taken by the Chief Executive: 
  
(i) Extension to existing Annual Strategic Agreement between Torbay Council, 

South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group and South Devon 
NHS Foundation Trust; 

 
(ii) Riviera International Conference Centre Company Acquisition; 
 
(iii) Acquisition of 10-10a and 12-14 Strand, Torquay; 
 
(iv) Edginswell Station Funding Bid; and 
 
(v) Appointment of Representatives to the Torbay Local Outbreak Engagement 

Board. 
 

142 TDA Business Plan 2020-2025  
 
The Council considered the recommendations of the Cabinet on the TDA Business 
Plan for 2020-2025 (as set out the in submitted report). 
 
Councillor Long proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion which as set out 
below: 
 

(i) that the TDA business plan 2020-2025 be approved; and  
 

(ii) that the TDA business plan is removed from the Council policy 
framework. 

 
During the debate Councillor David Thomas proposed and Councillor O’Dwyer 
seconded an amendment to the motion as follows: 
 

The Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 
(i) That the TDA business plan 2020-2025 be approved; and  

 
(ii) That the TDA business plan is removed from the Council policy framework. 
 
In the light of the ongoing LGA Peer Review of the TDA, that consideration of 
the TDA Business Plan 2020-2025 be deferred for a maximum of 6 months 



Council Thursday, 16 July 2020 
 

 

until the findings of the Review are published and able to inform the future 
direction of the TDA and its Business Plan 2020-2025. 

 
The amendment was put to the vote and declared lost. 
 
Councillor Long’s and Councillor Cowell’s original motion was then considered by the 
Council which was agreed (unanimously), as set out below: 
 

(i) that the TDA business plan 2020-2025 be approved; and  
 

(ii) that the TDA business plan is removed from the Council policy 
framework. 

 
143 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Councillor Steve Darling proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded the motion, 
which was agreed by the Council, as set out below: 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting prior to 
consideration of the following item on the agenda on the grounds that 
exempt information (as defined in paragraph ?? of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) is likely to be 
disclosed. 

 
Prior to consideration of the items in Minute 144 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting. 
 

144 Employment Committee Recommendation  
 
The Council considered the submitted exempt report setting out the 
recommendations of the Employment Committee. 
 
The decision of the Council meeting is restricted due to exempt information 
contained within the decision. 
 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 


